



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

IN RE INFINITY Q CAPITAL  
MANAGEMENT, LLC

:  
: No. 334, 2022  
: No. 335, 2022  
: No. 339, 2022  
:  
: CASE BELOW:  
:  
: SUPERIOR COURT OF  
: THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN  
: AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY  
:  
: C.A. No. N21C-07-158 EMD CCLD  
:  
: **PUBLIC VERSION**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
INFINITY Q CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,  
LEONARD POTTER, AND SCOTT LINDELL**

Kenneth H. Frenchman, Esq.  
(*pro hac vice*)  
Andrew N. Bourne, Esq.  
(*pro hac vice*)  
COHEN ZIFFER FRENCHMAN  
& McKENNA LLP  
1325 Avenue of the Americas  
31st Floor  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 584-1890  
kfrenchman@cohenziffer.com  
abourne@cohenziffer.com

Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)  
Carla M. Jones (No. 6046)  
POTTER ANDERSON  
& CORROON LLP  
Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor  
1313 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 984-6000  
jwasson@potteranderson.com  
cjones@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellants Infinity Q Capital  
Management LLC, Leonard Potter, and  
Scott Lindell*

Dated: January 27, 2023

Public Version Dated: February 13, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE WARRANTY LETTERS AND RESOLVING ISSUES OF FACT IN THE INSURANCE COMPANIES’ FAVOR .....	5
A. The Plain Language Of The Warranty Letters Requires A Subjective, Not Objective, Analysis .....	5
B. The Insurance Companies, Like The Superior Court, Rely On Hindsight And Supposition In Contravention Of Summary Judgment Standards .....	8
C. Even Under A Mixed Subjective/Objective Analysis There Was No Reasonable Basis To Expect A Claim.....	11
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO APPLY THE SEVERABILITY PROVISION THAT EXPRESSLY APPLIES TO “WARRANTIES” .....	13
A. The Plain Language Of The Representations And Severability Provision Applies To Misrepresentations Made In A Warranty .....	13
B. The Insurance Companies’ Precedent Did Not Involve Policies That Expressly Apply The Representation And Severability Provision To A Warranty Like The Excess Policies Here.....	16
C. The Insurance Companies’ Attempt To Avoid Delaware’s Long Standing Public Policy Of Protecting Delaware Directors And Officers Should Be Rejected .....	17

III. THE INSURANCE COMPANIES MISS THE POINT ABOUT THE SUPERIOR COURT’S ERROR CONCERNING DISCOVERY.....19

IV. THE INSURANCE COMPANIES’ LAST DITCH EFFORT TO ENFORCE THE “PRIOR OR PENDING PROCEEDINGS” EXCLUSIONS SHOULD BE REJECTED .....23

CONCLUSION.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Expedia, Inc. v. Steadfast Ins. Co.</i> , 329 P.3d 59 (Wash. 2014) .....	21
<i>Haskel v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 520 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	21
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 1994 WL 721618 (Del. Super. Apr. 8, 1994) .....	20
<i>Ironshore Indemnity Inc. v. Kay</i> , 2022 WL 4329790 (D. Nev. Sept. 16, 2022).....	16
<i>Koransky, Bouwer &amp; Porakcky, P.C. v. Bar Plan Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 2012 WL 443957 (N.D. Ind. Feb. 8, 2012) .....	7
<i>Med. Depot, Inc. v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5539879 (Del. Super. Sept. 29, 2016) .....	23, 25, 26, 27
<i>Off. Depot, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 1304 (S.D. Fla. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 453 F. App'x 871 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Pathmark Stores, Inc. v 3821 Assocs., L.P.</i> , 663 A.2d 1189 (Del. 1995) .....	8
<i>Patriarch Partners, LLC v. Axis Ins. Co.</i> , 758 Fed. Appx. 14 (2d Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Pavik v. George &amp; Lynch, Inc.</i> , 183 A.3d 1258 (Del. 2018) .....	8
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021) .....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Sycamore Partners Management LP v. Endurance American Insurance Co.</i> , 2021 WL 4130631 (Del. Super. Sept. 10, 2021) .....	6

*Weaver v. Axis Surplus Ins. Co.*,  
2014 WL 5500667 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2014) .....27

*XL Specialty Insurance Co. v. Agolia*,  
2009 WL 10656292 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2009).....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Black’s Law Dictionary 1324 .....24

Merriam-Webster’s Online Dictionary, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/proceeding>.....25

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, *How Investigations Work*, available at <https://www.sec.gov/enforce/how-investigations-work.html>.....26
